enters into a lease of one or more transmission towers dedicated to the provision of mobile communication services
previously transferred by such person to the lessor.

“U.S. Government Obligations” means obligations issued or directly and fully guaranteed or insured by the United
States of America or by any agent or instrumentality thereof, provided that the full faith and credit of the United States
of America is pledged in support thereof.

“Voting Stock” means, with respect to any Person, Capital Stock of any class or kind ordinarily having the power to
vote for the election of directors, managers or other voting members of the governing body of such Person.

96

CAPITALIZATION

The table below sets forth (a) our total cash and cash equivalents and current investments; and (b) our
capitalization as of March 31, 2024 (i) on an actual basis, and (ii) as adjusted to give effect to the consummation of
the New Money Offering and the Cash Tender Offer. This information should be read in conjunction with the Q1
2024 Unaudited Financial Statements incorporated by reference in this Offering Memorandum and with “Presentation
of Financial and Other Information.”

   As of March 31, 2024

   Actual  As Adjusted(1) Actual As
Adjusted(1)

   (in millions of pesos)  (in millions of U.S. dollars) (2)
Cash and cash equivalents  150,604 150,604 176 164
Current Investments  315,094 315,094 367 342
Total cash and cash equivalents and current
investments 465,698 465,698 543 506
Borrowings
Current Borrowings 854,148 736,388 995 800
Bank overdrafts – principal  190,603 190,603 222 207
Notes – principal  298,092 180,332 347 196
Bank and other financial entities  loans – principal  213,479 213,479 249 232
Loans for purchase of equipment  15,366 15,366 18 17
 Remeasurement, interest and related expenses 136,608 136,608 159 148
Non-Current Borrowings 1,591,888 1,959,888 1,856 2,131
Notes – Principal 1,049,918 1,417,918 1,224 1,541
Bank and other financial entities loans – principal  397,014 397,014 463 432
Loans for purchase of equipment  8,903 8,903 10 10
 Remeasurement, interest and related expenses  136,053 136,053 159 148
Total Borrowings 2,446,036 2,696,276 2,851 2,931
Equity
Equity attributable to controlling company 3,885,937 3,885,937 4,529 4,223
Outstanding shares –Capital nominal value  2,154 2,154 3 2
Inflation adjustment  1,301,576 1,301,576 1,517 1,415
Contributed surplus 1,914,960 1,914,960 2,232 2,081
Legal reserve 77,354 77,354 90 84
Special reserve for IFRS implementation  28,363 28,363 33 31

Facultative reserve
432,389 432,389 504 470

Other comprehensive loss (152,344) (152,344) (178) (166)
Retained earnings  281,485 281,485 328 306
Equity attributable to non-controlling interest 89,919 89,919 105 98
Total Equity 3,975,856 3,975,856 4,634 4,321
Total Capitalization (3) 6,421,892 6,421,892 7,485 7,252

(1) Assuming (i) U.S.$128 million aggregate principal amount of the 2025 Notes are amortized on August 6, 2024, in accordance with the terms of
the 2025 Notes, and (ii) U.S.$100 million aggregate principal amount of the 2025 Notes are repurchased pursuant to the Cash Tender Offer.

97

(2)Amounts in Pesos have been converted into U.S. dollars at the exchange rate of P$ 858 = U.S.$1.00, which was the exchange rate for the United
States Dollar quoted by Banco de la Nación Argentina for currency transfers on March 31, 2024. As of July 11, 2024, the exchange rate for the
United States Dollar quoted by Banco de la Nación Argentina for currency transfers was P$920.00= U.S.$1.00.